



\$~14

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(OS) 558/2017

MS. SHEETAL SAWHNEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. K. Nayyar & Mr. Radha  
Kishan Gupta, Advs. with  
plaintiff in person

Versus

MRS NARESH SAHWNEY & ANR .....Defendants

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Mr.  
Devrat Singh & Mr. Parth  
Chaturvedi, Advs. for D-1, 1(a)  
& 1(b)

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PRIYA  
MAHENDRA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**09.04.2025**

**CS(OS) 558/2017**

The matter is listed today for DE. Affidavit of Service is perused. At this stage, it is stated by learned counsel for the defendant no.1 that the another attesting witness to the Will/Sh. Brijesh Sethi, is learned retired judge of the Hon'ble Delhi High Court and presently posted as a Chairperson of DRAT Principal Bench at Samrat Hotel, Plot No.50B, Kautilya Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021.

In these circumstances, let summons under Order XVI of CPC be issued to the summoned witness through proper channel, on filing PF by the defendants.

Re-notify the matter for DE on 03.09.2025.

**PRIYA MAHENDRA (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**APRIL 9, 2025/ab**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*