



\$~16

\*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+

CS(OS) 558/2017

MS. SHEETAL SAWHNEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. J. K. Nayyar, Adv. alongwith  
plaintiff. (both joined through  
VC)

versus

MRS NARESH SAHWNEY & ANR

.....Defendants

Through: D-1 in person.

**CORAM:**

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI  
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**

%

**03.09.2025**

**CS(OS) 558/2017**

The matter is listed today for DE. No DW is present today.

As per office note, fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of Defendant no.1, D-1A&1B is on record.

Further, as per office note, summons issued to witness is un-served with report 'the same is not sent through proper channel'.

In view of above, let a Request Letter be sent to the attesting witness to the Will/Sh. Brijesh Sethi, Hon'ble retired Judge of the High Court of Delhi who is presently posted as a Chairperson of DRAT Principal Bench at Samrat Hotel, Plot No.50B, Kautilya Marg, Chanakyapuri, New Delhi-110021, through proper channel, on filing PF by the defendants within one week/ten days from today, returnable for the next date of hearing.

Re-notify the matter for DE on 08.01.2026.

**PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)  
SEPTEMBER 3, 2025/ab**